obligations 578,492 603,858 608,343 648,974 574,217

Funding 638,044 665,267 672,470 695,532 626,612

Surplus/(Deficit) 59,552 61,409 64,127 46,558 52,395

The surplus or deficit shown in the foregoing table includes mainly the excess of the fair
value of the assets forming part of the EPSVs over the present value of the obligations
externalised to these EPSVs, and the solvency margin which the regulations require EPSVs
to hold, which amounted to EUR 11,693 thousand at 31 December 2017 (31 December

2016: EUR 11,907 thousand). The aforementioned solvency margin was not recognised as
an asset since the Group considers that it is unlikely to obtain refunds from the EPSV or

reductions of future cash outflows.

147

Changes in the main assumptions can affect the calculation of the obligations. Had the

discount rate risen or fallen by 50 basis points, the present value of the Group's obligations
would have decreased or increased by approximately EUR 21 million or EUR 22 million,
respectively.

Following is a reconciliation of the present value of the defined benefit obligations at the
beginning and end of 2017 and 2016:

 Thousands of euros

 Kutxabank CajaSur Banco Total Group

Balance at 31 December 2015 499,953 108,390 608,343

Interest cost 7,133 1,632 8,765

Current service cost 1,621 - 1,621

Actuarial (gains) and losses 17,203 5,121 22,324

Benefits paid (30,808) (6,387) (37,195)

Balance at 31 December 2016 495,102 108,756 603,858

Interest cost 4,945 1,085 6,030

Current service cost 1,331 - 1,331

Actuarial (gains) and losses 2,429 (950) 1,479

Benefits paid (27,965) (6,241) (34,206)

Balance at 31 December 2017 475,842 102,650 578,492

As indicated above, these obligations are covered by both internal funds and plan assets.
Following is a reconciliation of the fair value of the plan assets of each plan at the beginning

and end of 2017 and 2016:

 Thousands of euros

 Kutxabank CajaSur Banco Total Group

Fair value at 31 December 2015 492,481 9,412 501,893

Expected return on plan assets 19,585 148 19,733

Actuarial gains and (losses) 2,471 (552) 1,919

Contributions made by plan participants - - -

Benefits paid (29,126) (264) (29,390)

Fair value at 31 December 2016 485,411 8,744 494,155

Expected return on plan assets 18,910 85 18,995

Actuarial gains and (losses) (12,427) (336) (12,763)

Contributions made by plan participants 69 - 69

Benefits paid (27,776) (200) (27,976)

Fair value at 31 December 2017 464,187 8,293 472,480

b) Commitments and guarantees given

“Commitments and Guarantees Given” includes the amount of the provisions made to cover
guarantees given -defined as those transactions in which the Group guarantees the
obligations of a third party, arising as a result of guarantees given or contracts of another
kind- and contingent commitments -defined as irrevocable commitments that may give rise
to the recognition of financial assets.

148

c) Other provisions

The purpose of the balance of “Other Provisions” is to cover possible contingencies, liabilities
and other specific circumstances to which the Group is exposed in its ordinary business